

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

Chapter 51

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Erection and Maintenance of a Dam across the West Branch of Pleasant River.

Dam across the West Branch of Pleasant river authorized. Resolved: That the owners (or a majority thereof) of the marsh land on the West Branch of Pleasant river be, and hereby are, granted authority to build a dam which shall replace the bridge at Addison village.

Approved April 9, 1937.

Chapter 52

RESOLVE, to Repeal a Resolve Providing for a State Pension for Beatrice E. Gilbert, of Bar Harbor.

Resolves, 1931, c. 98, repealed, in part. Resolved: That that part of chapter 98 of the resolves of 1931, which provides for a state pension for Beatrice E. Gilbert, of Bar Harbor be, and hereby is, repealed.

Approved April 9, 1937.

Chapter 53

RESOLVE, Relating to the Protection of Clams within the Town of Freeport.

Protection of clams in town of Freeport. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to repeal rule and regulation numbered 14, and to issue the following rule and regulation:

'No shellfish or worms shall be taken from any flats within the limits of the town of Freeport, in Cumberland county, except by written permit of the municipal officers of the said town of Freeport, and payment to the said town for the privilege such price as said town may establish at any town meeting; provided, that without such permit, any inhabitant within said town, or any person temporarily resident therein, or the riparian owner of any such flats, may take therefrom for the immediate use of himself or his family, not exceeding I bushel of clams at one tide.

Any person taking shellfish or worms contrary to the provisions hereof, shall be punished for each offense by a fine not exceeding \$10, or by imprisonment for not exceeding 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.'

Approved April 9, 1937.